HB1051/273322/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1051

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Woods" and substitute "Woods, Pena-Melnyk, Cullison, Alston, Bagnall, Bhandari, Chisholm, Hutchinson, S. Johnson, Kaiser, Kipke, Martinez, M. Morgan, Reilly, Rosenberg, and Szeliga"; strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 7 down through "Act;" in line 9; and strike beginning with "the" in line 12 down through "State" in line 13 and substitute "hospitals and freestanding birthing centers to participate in the Severe Maternal Morbidity Surveillance Program for a certain purpose".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with the colon in line 17 down through "**DURING**" in line 18 and substitute "**DURING**"; and strike beginning with "; **AND**" in line 18 down through "**PREGNANCY**" in line 19.

On page 3, in line 18, after "DISEASE," insert "SUBSTANCE MISUSE,"; in line 20, strike "WITHIN 12" and substitute "AT LEAST 24, BUT NOT LATER THAN 48,"; in line 23, strike "MAY" and substitute "OCTOBER"; and strike in their entirety lines 28 through 31, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 19, after "**DISEASE**," insert "<u>SUBSTANCE MISUSE</u>,"; in line 21, strike "WITHIN 12" and substitute "<u>AT LEAST 24, BUT NOT LATER THAN 48</u>,"; and in line 24, strike "MAY" and substitute "<u>OCTOBER</u>".

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 4 through line 2 on page 5, inclusive.

HB1051/273322/01 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 1051 Page 2 of 2

On page 5, in line 23, after "FACILITY" insert ", DISAGGREGATED BY RACE AND AGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BEST PRACTICES FOR DATA SUPPRESSION"; in lines 24 and 25, in each instance, after "NUMBER" insert "AND RATE"; and in line 26, after "THE" insert "AGE-ADJUSTED".

On page 6, in line 14, strike "ANNUALLY" and substitute "ONCE EVERY 3 YEARS"; strike beginning with "The" in line 22 down through "State" in line 24 and substitute "Each hospital and freestanding birthing center shall participate in the Severe Maternal Morbidity Surveillance and Review Program"; in line 25, strike "and trends in the" and substitute a comma; in lines 25 and 26, strike "associated with individuals experiencing" and substitute ", and causes of"; in line 26, strike "and"; in line 27, after "(2)" insert "study quality improvement efforts of hospitals and freestanding birthing centers regarding SMM based on the reviews; and

<u>(3)</u>";

in line 27, strike "incidents" and substitute "<u>prevalence</u>"; in line 28, strike "Department" and substitute "<u>Severe Maternal Morbidity Surveillance and Review Program</u>"; and after line 31, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 1 of this Act shall take effect July 1, 2025.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 2 of this Act shall take effect October 1, 2024.".

On page 7, in line 1, strike "3." and substitute "<u>5.</u>"; in the same line, after "That" insert "<u>, except as provided in Sections 3 and 4,</u>"; and in line 2, strike "October" and substitute "<u>July</u>".